

INFLUENCE OF SEED SIZE ON GERMINABILITY AND GRAIN YIELD OF WHEAT (*Triticum Aestivum L.*) VARIETIES

Abdul Raziq Shahwani¹, Sana Ullah Baloch^{*2}, Shahbaz Khan Baloch², Baber Mengal¹, Waseem Bashir³, Hafeez Noor Baloch³, Rameez Ahmed Baloch³, Abdul Haleem Sial³, Salih A. I. Sabiel², Kamran Razzaq³, Ayaz Ahmed Shahwani³ and Ashraf Mengal³

1. Agriculture Extension Department Government of Balochistan, Pakistan

2. College of Plant Science and Technology, Huazhong Agricultural University, Wuhan 430070, Hubei, PR.China.

3. Sindh Agriculture University, Tandojam, Sindh, Pakistan

Abstract

A field study was carried out at the experimental fields of Agronomy Section, Agriculture Research Institute, Tandojam during Rabi, 2012-13, to investigate the influence of seed size on germ inability and grain yield of wheat varieties. The effect of two seed sizes (Small and Large) was examined against two commercial wheat varieties (Abadgar-93 and Mehran-89) in a three replicated Randomized Complete Block Design. The results revealed that the effect of seed size on seed germination (%), plant height (cm), number of tillers plant-1, spike length (cm), number of grains spike-1, seed index (1000 grains weight, g) and grain yield (kg ha-1) was significant ($P < 0.05$), while non-significant ($P > 0.05$) on biological yield (kg ha-1); while the effect of varieties was significant ($P < 0.05$) on plant height (cm), spike length (cm), number of grains spike-1, seed index (1000 grains weight, g), biological yield (kg ha-1) and grain yield (kg ha-1) and non-significant ($P > 0.05$) on seed germination (%) and number of tillers plant-1. However, the interactive effect of variety x seed size was significant ($P < 0.05$) for seed index (1000 grains weight, g) and grain yield (kg ha-1) and non-significant ($P > 0.05$) for seed germination (%), plant height (cm), number of tillers plant-1, spike length (cm), number of grains spike-1 and biological yield (kg ha-1). Wheat variety Mehran-89 showed superior agronomic performance over Abadgar-93 with 93.71 (%) germination, 96.75 (cm) plant height, 6.03 tillers plant-1, 11.07 (cm) spike length, 41.96 grains spike-1, 42.99 (g) seed index, 10434 kg ha-1 biological yield and 4956 (kg ha-1) grain yield. The crop sown with large size seeds showed remarkably better agronomic performance with 95.29 (%) germination, 96.61 (cm) plant height, 6.40 tillers plant-1, 11.44 (cm) spike length, 42.65 grains spike-1, 42.80 (g) seed index, 10241 (kg ha-1) biological yield and 4857.10 (kg ha-1) grain yield. It was concluded that sowing wheat with large size seeds was remarkably beneficial with most promising agronomic performance (4857.10 kg ha-1 grain yield) as compared to small size seeds (4400.70 kg ha-1 grain yield). The interactive effect of Mehran x large size seed surpassed rest of the interactions with maximum grain yield of 5260 (kg ha-1).

Keywords: Wheat, Influence, Seed size, Germinability and Grain yield.

1. Introduction

Wheat (*Triticum aestivum L.*) is the most important crop and among the major three cereal crops that provides 20 percent of the total energy requirement in human food (Shewry, 2009). Being a staple food in Pakistan, wheat is major source of food grain and high adaptation of this plant as well as its diverse consumptions in the human nutrition lead to present as the most important cereal in the world, especially in developing countries (Farzi and Bigloo, 2010). It is used to make flour for leavened, flat and steamed breads and most of the baked foods; for fermentation to make beer and alcohol (Tsenov et al., 2008). In Pakistan, wheat is averagely used for about 60 percent of daily diet of common man with average per capita consumption of 125 kg (Khan and Habib, 2003). Wheat is the essential diet of population and occupies a central position in agricultural policies of the government. The government announced wheat support price Rs. 1200/- per 40 kg which created interest among wheat growers. The latest Pakistan Economic Survey 2012-13 (GOP, 2013), the contribution of wheat to value addition in agriculture is 10.1; while it contributes to GDP is 2.2 percent. The area under wheat cultivation increased to 8693 thousand hectares in 2012-13 from 8650 thousand hectares showing an increase of 0.5 percent over preceding year area under wheat. The production of wheat stood at 24.2 million tons during 2012-13 against the target of 25.5 million tons showing 5.1 percent decrease while an increase of 3.2 percent over the last year production of 23.5 million tons. The yield per hectare in 2012-13 remained 2787 kg showing a positive growth of 2.7 percent as compared to negative 4.2 percent growth last year. Seed germination is one of the most important phase effecting yield and quality in crop production (Almansouri et al., 2001). Further, the interaction between seedbed environment and seed quality plays an important role in crop establishment (Khajeh-Hosseini et al., 2003). In modern agriculture, seed is a vehicle to deliver almost all agriculture-based technological innovations to farmers so that they can exploit the genetic potential of new varieties. The availability, access and use of seed of adaptable modern varieties is, therefore, determinant to the efficiency and productivity of other packages (irrigation, fertilizers, pesticides) in increasing crop production to enhance food security and alleviating

rural poverty in developing countries (Van Gastel et al., 2002). Seed quality is very important to optimum growth and yield production in farm which influenced by many factors such as genetic characteristics, viability, germination percent, vigor, moisture content, storage conditions, survival ability and seed health, but their most important is germination percent and vigor (Akbari et al., 2004). Generally, factors such as genetic structure, environment and parental nutrition, maturity stage in harvest time, mechanical damages, seed storages, age and aging and pathogens, affect seed germination and vigor. One of the important criteria in seed vigor is the amount of dry matter or the seed weight. Germination and seedling emergence requires a lot of energy that prepared through the oxidation of seed storages. Seed should be has adequate food supply for seedling growing because seedling until enough growth, is dependent to seed. Thousand grain weights is one of important scales in seed quality. It depends to embryo size and seed storages for germination and emergence. High thousand seeds weight will increase germination percent, seedling emergence, till erring, density, spike and yield (Cordazzo, 2002). Thus seed weight or thousand grain weight has a large effect on seed germination, seed vigor, seedling establishment and yield production. Nedeva and Nicolova (1999) reported that after flowering and during grain filling period of wheat, decreased the moisture percent and increased the dry matter percent (dry grain weight) and germination percent. Gorge and Ray (2004) showed that with increasing in hundred grains weight increased the germination percent, for example with increasing in hundred grains weight from 0.08g to 0.1g, the germination percent increased from 34 percent to 80 percent. Khan (2003) documented that with increasing in seed weight of *Artocarpus heterophyllus* L., from 4-6g to 12-14g, the germination percent increased from about 15 percent to about 85 percent showing a positive and significant correlation between seed weight and seed germination percent.

Seed size is an important physical indicator of seed related to yield, market grade factors and harvest efficiency (Kawade et al., 1987). A wide array of different effects of seed size has been reported for seed germination, emergence and related agronomical aspects in many crop species (Willenborg et al., 2005). However, these results varied widely between species. With increased seed size higher germination and emergence were determined. In wheat, seed size is positively correlated with seed vigor: larger seeds tend to produce more vigorous seedlings. In wheat, seed size not only influence emergence and establishment but also affected yield components and ultimately grain yield. Larger seeds of spring wheat produced higher yields than smaller seeds under late-sown conditions, but not under optimum management conditions. Similarly, Rukavina et al. (2002) found that low-vigor spring wheat seed produced lower crop stand and lower grain yields. In view of the above facts, the study was carried out to investigate the influence of seed size on germ inability and grain yield of wheat varieties.

1.1 Material and Methods

The study was carried out at the experimental fields of Agronomy Section, Agriculture Research Institute, Tandojam during Rabi, and 2012-13 in a three replicated Randomized Complete Block Design with factorial arrangements having net plot size of 3.15 × 5m (15.75m²). The sowing of both wheat varieties were done on the same dates with the help of single row hand drill. The nitrogen fertilizer was applied @ 168 kg ha⁻¹ and phosphorus @ 84 kg ha⁻¹.

Cultural practice

The recommended dose of NP fertilizers was applied; where all P (in the form of single super phosphate) and 1/3rd of N (in the form of Urea) were applied at the time of sowing and remaining N was applied in two equal splits at first irrigation and at 2nd irrigation, respectively. The irrigations were applied according to the crop requirement and the weeding was performed by using weedicides. For recording observations on various agronomical traits, five plants in each plot were selected at random and labeled. After completion of observations on growth parameters, and when the crop reached its physiological maturity, the labeled plants were harvested manually and tied in small bundles, and were shifted to threshing yard. Threshing was performed manually; the grains were collected carefully to count and record.

Procedure for recording observations

- 1. Seed germination (%)** Seed germination was recorded at the time of thinning after 20 days of sowing of crop on the basis of total number of seeds sown in particular area and total number of seeds emerged (seedling emergence) in percentage.
- 2. Plant height (cm)** Plant height was recorded at maturity of the crop in randomly selected plants using measuring tape from bottom to tip of the spike in centimeters
- 3. Number of tillers plant-1** Total tillers for randomly selected plants was counted at the time of maturity and averaged.
- 4. Spike length (cm)** The length of all the spikes in randomly selected plants was measured in centimeters

with measuring tape and average will be worked out.

5. **Number of grains spike-1** The number of grains in each spike of the randomly selected plants was counted at the crop maturity and average was worked out.
6. **Seed index (1000 grains weight, g)** One thousand grains of each variety from each plot were collected at random and weighed to record the seed index.
7. **Biological yield (kg ha-1)** The all foliage and grains received from each plot was weighed and on the basis of biological yield plot-1, biological yield ha-1 was calculated in kilograms.
8. **Grain yield (kg ha-1)** The all grain received from each plot was weighed and on the basis of grain yield plot-1, grain yield ha-1 was calculated in kilograms.

Statistical analysis:

The data thus collected were subjected to statistical analysis using MSTAT-C. The LSD test was applied to compare treatments superiority, where necessary (Russel and Eisensmith, 1983).

RESULTS

1. Seed germination (%)

Seed germination is the growth of an embryonic plant contained within a seed, it results in the formation of the seedling and seed quality is determined by germination and purity analysis. The seed germination of wheat varieties Abadgar-93 and Mehran-89 as influenced by seed size is shown in Table-1 and its analysis of variance as Appendix-I. The statistical analysis suggested that germination percentage was significantly ($P < 0.05$) influenced by the seed size, while the non-significant ($P > 0.05$) differences in germination percentage were observed due to varieties and interaction between varieties seed size. The seed germination was relatively higher (93.71%) in case of wheat variety Mehran-89 as compared to variety Abadgar-93 (91.72%), but differences between these values were statistically non-significant; indicating similarity of these varieties for seed germination behaviour. The crop sown with bolder seeds (large size seeds) resulted in significantly higher seed germination of 95.29% as compared to the crop sown with small size seeds with 91.70% germination. This shows that bolder seeds represent the seed quality that resulted in more germinated seedlings as compared to those sown with relatively low quality seed (small size seed). The interaction studies showed that interaction between Mehran-89 \times large size seeds resulted in highest seed germination of 95.74%; while the interaction between Mehran-89 \times small size seeds resulted in minimum seed germination of 91.68%. The results clearly suggested that seed germination is mainly influenced by the seed quality and urges that first choice of a wheat grower should be obtaining high quality seeds to achieve good crop stand.

Table 1. Seed germination (%) of wheat varieties as influenced by seed size

Seed size	Varieties		Mean
	Abadgar-93	Mehran-89	
S ₁ =Small size	91.72	91.68	91.70 b
S ₂ =Large size	94.84	95.74	95.29 a
Mean	93.28	93.71	-

Means followed by similar letters do not differ significantly at 0.05 probability level

	Seed size (S)	Varieties (V)	S \times V
SE \pm	0.2791	0.2791	0.3947
LSD 0.05	0.6829	-	-
LSD 0.01	1.0347	-	-
CV%	4.52		

2. Plant height (cm) Tallness in wheat plants is mostly associated with the genetic makeup of the parental material of varieties; but this trait is also influenced by the quality and quantity of inputs applied. The plant height of wheat varieties Abadgar-93 and Mehran-89 as affected by seed size is given in Table-2 and its analysis of variance as Appendix-II. The statistical analysis suggested that varieties and seed size had significant ($P < 0.05$) influence on plant height, while their interactive effect was statistically non-significant ($P > 0.05$). Wheat variety Mehran-89 grew significantly ($P < 0.05$) taller than variety Abadgar-93 and average plant height of Mehran-89 was 96.75 cm against 93.16 cm plant height for Abadgar-93. This indicates that genetically, variety Mehran-89 is relatively superior than Abadgar-93. Similarly, wheat seedlings emerged from large size seeds resulted in taller plants (96.61 cm) as compared to those from small size seeds (93.30 cm). This suggests that the seedlings emerged from large size seeds resulted in healthier and tall growing plants as compared to those emerged from small size seeds. The interactive effect indicates that interaction between Mehran-89 \times large size seeds resulted in maximum plant height of 98.32 cm. while the interaction between Abadgar-93 \times small size seeds resulted in minimum plant height of 91.43 cm. The results indicated that quality of seed play most important role in producing healthy plants, and the crop sown with lower quality seeds could not produce potential growth and

yields.

Table 2. Plant height (cm) of wheat varieties as influenced by seed size

Seed size	Varieties		Mean
	Abadgar-93	Mehran-89	
S ₁ =Small size	91.43	95.18	93.30 b
S ₂ =Large size	94.89	98.32	96.61 a
Mean	93.16 b	96.75 a	

Means followed by similar letters do not differ significantly at 0.05 probability level

	Seed size (S)	Varieties (V)	S x V
SE ±	0.4894	0.4894	0.6921
LSD 0.05	1.1976	1.1976	-
LSD 0.01	1.8145	1.8145	-
CV%	4.89		

3. Number of tillers plant⁻¹ Tillering pattern of wheat genotypes may vary according to their genetic makeup and per plant availability of space on average, but it is well recognized that increase in tillering influence the grain yield positively. The results on number of tillers plant⁻¹ of wheat varieties Abadgar-93 and Mehran-89 as influenced by seed size is presented in Table-3 and its analysis of variance as Appendix-III. The analysis of variance demonstrated significant ($P < 0.05$) effect of seed size on number of tillers plant⁻¹, while the varieties and interaction between seed size and varieties did not show significant ($P > 0.05$) effect on this trait. The number of tillers plant⁻¹ was relatively higher (6.03) in variety Mehran-89 as compared to variety Abadgar-93 (5.96) and both of these varieties showed similar tillering pattern. However, wheat seedlings emerged from large size seeds resulted in more number of tillers (6.40) plant⁻¹ as compared to those from small size seeds (5.60). This suggests that the bolder seeds produced healthier seedlings having higher tillering capacity as compared to the plants developed from smaller size seeds. The interactive effect showed that interaction between Abadgar-93 × large size seeds resulted in maximum number of tillers plant⁻¹ (6.44), while the interaction between Abadgar-93 × small size seeds resulted in minimum number of tillers (5.49) plant⁻¹. The overall results suggested that quality seed in wheat can influence the tillering pattern in positive direction.

Table 3. Number of tillers plant⁻¹ of wheat varieties as influenced by seed size

Seed size	Varieties		Mean
	Abadgar-93	Mehran-89	
S ₁ =Small size	5.49	5.71	5.60 b
S ₂ =Large size	6.44	6.37	6.40 a
Mean	5.96	6.03	-

Means followed by similar letters do not differ significantly at 0.05 probability level

	Seed size (S)	Varieties (V)	S x V
SE ±	0.1530	0.1530	0.2164
LSD 0.05	0.3744	-	-
LSD 0.01	0.5673	-	-
CV%	4.42		

4. Spike length (cm) Spike length is a character of great significance that contributes to grain yield per unit area considerably. The spike length of wheat varieties Abadgar-93 and Mehran-89 as affected by seed size is presented in Table-4 and its analysis of variance as Appendix-IV. The statistical analysis indicated that the differences in the spike length due to seed size and varieties were statistically significant ($P < 0.05$) and non-significant ($P > 0.05$) due to seed size × varieties interaction. It is evident from the results that the spike length was markedly higher (11.07 cm) in variety Mehran-89 than variety Abadgar-93 (10.26 cm), and differences between these values were statistically significant; suggesting that Mehran-89 is genetically superior than Abadgar-93 for spike length character. The crop sown with bolder seeds (large size seeds) produced spikes of greater in length (11.44 cm) on average as compared to the crop sown with small size seeds with average spike length of 9.90 cm. This suggested that bolder seeds produced healthier seedlings and consequently greater spike length was achieved. The interactive effect showed that interaction between Mehran-89 × large size seeds resulted in maximum spike length of 12.00 cm, while the interaction between Abadgar-93 × small size seeds resulted in minimum spike length of 9.65 cm. The results of the present study regarding spike length urge that regardless the variety in use, adoption of quality seed is the only option to achieve quantitatively and qualitatively high crop performance.

Table.4 Spike length (cm) of wheat varieties as influenced by seed size
 Means followed by similar letters do not differ significantly at 0.05 probability level

Seed size	Varieties		Mean
	Abadgar-93	Mehran-89	
S ₁ =Small size	9.65	10.14	9.90 b
S ₂ =Large size	10.88	12.00	11.44 a
Mean	10.26 b	11.07 a	-
	Seed size (S)	Varieties (V)	S x V
SE ±	0.1585	0.1585	0.2241
LSD 0.05	0.3878	0.3878	-
LSD 0.01	0.5876	0.5876	-
CV%	2.57		

5. Number of grains spike⁻¹ Grains spike⁻¹ is considered to be the most important factor to influence grain weight plant⁻¹ under normal tillering. The results in regards to number of grains spike⁻¹ of wheat varieties Abadgar-93 and Mehran-89 as affected by seed size is shown in Table-5 and its analysis of variance as Appendix-V. The analysis of variance indicated that the effect of varieties and seed size on the number of grains spike⁻¹ was significant (P<0.05), while varieties × seed size interaction did not influence the number of grains spike⁻¹ significantly (P>0.05). The number of grains spike⁻¹ was significantly higher (41.96) in variety Mehran-89 than variety Abadgar-93 having 37.98 grains spike⁻¹, and Mehran-89 showed its superiority over Abadgar-93. Similarly, the wheat crop sown with large size seeds produced more number of grains (42.65) spike⁻¹ as compared to the crop sown with small size seeds with 37.98 average number of grains spike⁻¹. This indicates that wheat crop sown with bolder seeds resulted in more grains spike⁻¹ because the spike length was improved. The studies further showed that interaction between Mehran-89 × large size seeds resulted in maximum number of grains spike⁻¹ (45.05), while the interaction between Abadgar-93 × small size seeds resulted in minimum number of grains (35.72) plant⁻¹. It is observed that the crop sown with high quality seed resulted a positive impact on all the growth and yield contributing traits and hence the number of grains spike⁻¹ was also positively influenced.

Table 5. Number of grains spike⁻¹ of wheat varieties as influenced by seed size

Seed size	Varieties		Mean
	Abadgar-93	Mehran-89	
S ₁ =Small size	35.72	38.86	37.29 b
S ₂ =Large size	40.24	45.05	42.65 a
Mean	37.98 b	41.96 a	

Means followed by similar letters do not differ significantly at 0.05 probability level

	Seed size (S)	Varieties (V)	S x V
SE ±	0.8355	0.8355	1.1816
LSD 0.05	2.0445	2.0445	-
LSD 0.01	3.0977	3.0977	-
CV%	3.62		

6. Seed index (1000 grains weight, g) Seed index is a quality parameter to assess the grain quality in wheat and this trait is generally influenced by genetic makeup of varieties and application of inputs to the crop. The seed index value of wheat varieties Abadgar-93 and Mehran-89 as influenced by seed size is given in Table-6 and its analysis of variance as Appendix-VI. The analysis of variance indicated that varieties and seed size had significant (P<0.05) influence on seed index, while their interactive effect was statistically non-significant (P>0.05). The seed index value of wheat variety Mehran-89 was significantly (P<0.05) higher (42.99 g) than variety Abadgar-93 (40.05 g), suggesting that the grains of Mehran-89 are bolder and heavier than those of variety Abadgar-93. Similarly, the plots sown with bolder seeds (large size) resulted in heavier grains with average seed index value of 42.80 g as compared to small size seeds, where the average seed index value was 40.24 g. The interactive effect showed that interaction of Mehran-89 × large size seeds resulted in maximum seed index of 43.58 g, while the interaction between Abadgar-93 × small size seeds resulted in minimum seed index of 38.08 g. The results argue that the increase in seed index value is proportional to quality of seed, and in case the farmers are conscious to consider this factor and use quality seed, the potential grain weight can be achieve

Table 6. Seed index (1000 grains weight, g) of wheat varieties as influenced by seed size

Seed size	Varieties		Mean
	Abadgar-93	Mehran-89	
S ₁ =Small size	38.08	42.39	40.24 b
S ₂ =Large size	42.02	43.58	42.80 a
Mean	40.05 b	42.99 a	-

Means followed by similar letters do not differ significantly at 0.05 probability level

	Seed size (S)	Varieties (V)	S x V
SE ±	0.4145	0.4145	0.5862
LSD 0.05	1.0145	1.0145	1.4345
LSD 0.01	1.5368	1.5368	2.1734
CV%	1.73		

7. Biological yield (kg ha⁻¹) The biological yield refers to the total dry matter accumulation of a plant system and biological yield is also referred to as gross yield that is the yield obtained before any losses occur during and after harvest. The results pertaining to biological yield ha⁻¹ of wheat varieties Abadgar-93 and Mehran-89 as influenced by seed size are presented in Table-7 and its analysis of variance as Appendix-VII. The analysis of variance suggested that the biological yield of wheat was significantly (P<0.05) affected by varieties, while the effect of seed size and interaction of varieties × seed size was non-significantly (P>0.05) statistically. It is apparent from the results that the biological yield was significantly higher (10434 kg ha⁻¹) in variety Mehran-89 as compared to variety Abadgar-93 having average biological yield of 9720 kg ha⁻¹. Variety Mehran-89 displayed its relative superiority over Abadgar-93. Similarly, the wheat crop sown with large size seeds produced higher biological yield of 10241 kg ha⁻¹ as compared to the crop sown with small size seeds having average biological yield of 9913 kg ha⁻¹. This showed that wheat crop sown with quality seed resulted in higher biological yield ha⁻¹ which was mainly contributed by increased plant height, number of tillers plant⁻¹, spike length, grains plant⁻¹ and seed index value. The interaction Mehran-89 × large size seeds resulted in maximum biological yield ha⁻¹ (10691 kg); while the interaction Abadgar-93 × small size seeds resulted in minimum biological yield (9648 kg) ha⁻¹. The results clearly showed that although the effect of seed size on biological yield was not considerable, but the varieties showed significant difference in the respective biological yield and this might be associated with the genetic makeup of their parental material.

Table 7. Biological yield (kg ha⁻¹) of wheat varieties as influenced by seed size

Seed size	Varieties		Mean
	Abadgar-93	Mehran-89	
S ₁ =Small size	9648.00	10178.00	9913.00
S ₂ =Large size	9791.00	10691.00	10241.00
Mean	9720.00 b	10434.00 a	-

Means followed by similar letters do not differ significantly at 0.05 probability level

	Seed size (S)	Varieties (V)	S x V
SE ±	170.86	170.86	241.63
LSD 0.05	-	418.43	-
LSD 0.01	-	633.43	-
CV%	2.94		

8. Grain yield (kg ha⁻¹) Wheat grain yield is the product of heads, accumulated by grains head⁻¹, grain weight per unit area and using these parameters grain yield potential can be assessed. The results pertaining to grain yield ha⁻¹ of wheat varieties Abadgar-93 and Mehran-89 as influenced by seed size are presented in Table-8 and its analysis of variance as Appendix-VIII. The analysis of variance indicated that the grain yield was significantly (P<0.05) affected by varieties, seed size as well as by the interaction of varieties × seed size was. The highest grain yield of 4956 kg ha⁻¹ was achieved from variety Mehran-89, while the lowest grain yield of 4301.80 kg ha⁻¹ was obtained in variety Abadgar-93. This indicates that Mehran-89 is genetically superior in grain yield than Abadgar-93. Similarly, the wheat crop sown with large size seeds produced higher grain yield of 4857.10 kg ha⁻¹ as compared to 4400.70 kg ha⁻¹ in plots sown with small size seeds. This showed that wheat crop sown with bolder seeds resulted in higher grain yield ha⁻¹ which was mainly contributed by increased plant height, number of tillers plant⁻¹, spike length, grains plant⁻¹ and seed index value. The interaction Mehran-89 × large size seeds resulted in maximum grain yield ha⁻¹ (5260 kg); while the interaction Abadgar-93 × small size seeds resulted in minimum grain yield (4149.40 kg ha⁻¹). The results showed that quality seed is essential for achieving higher grain yield regardless the crop varieties, because the crop sown with low quality seed produces lower germination, and relatively weaker in agronomic performance.

Table 8. Grain yield (kg ha⁻¹) of wheat varieties as influenced by seed size

Seed size	Varieties		Mean
	Abadgar-93	Mehran-89	
S ₁ =Small size	4149.40	4652.10	4400.70 b
S ₂ =Large size	4454.20	5260.00	4857.10 a
Mean	4301.80 b	4956.00 a	-

Means followed by similar letters do not differ significantly at 0.05 probability level

	Seed size (S)	Varieties (V)	S x V
SE ±	53.653	53.653	75.877
LSD 0.05	131.28	131.28	185.66
LSD 0.01	198.91	198.91	-
CV%	2.01		

DISCUSSION

The crop stand is mainly dependent of good germination of seed and germination is entirely dependent on the viability and quality of seed (Almansouri et al., 2001; Khajeh-Hosseini et al., 2003). In modern agriculture, seed is a vehicle to deliver almost all agriculture-based technological innovations to farmers so that they can exploit the genetic potential of new varieties (Van Gastel et al., 2002). For achieving optimum growth and yield production, the basic requirement of farming is to obtain quality seed (Akbari et al., 2004). Similarly, seed size is an indicator of seed related to yield, market grade factors and harvest efficiency (Kawade et al., 1987; Willenborg et al., 2005). It is important to define the optimal seeding rate of winter wheat breeds, due to the climate-change of habitats, not only from agro-technical factors, but also from economic point of view (Kristo et al., 2006). On the basis of above hypotheses, the study was carried out to investigate the influence of seed size on germinability and grain yield of wheat varieties. The findings of the present study showed that the effect of seed size on seed germination, plant height, number of tillers plant-1, spike length, number of grains spike-1, seed index and grain yield ha-1 was significant (P<0.05), while non-significant (P>0.05) on biological yield ha-1; while the effect of varieties was significant (P<0.05) on plant height, spike length, number of grains spike-1, seed index, biological yield ha-1 and grain yield ha-1 and non-significant (P>0.05) on seed germination and number of tillers plant-1. The crop sown with large size seeds showed remarkably better agronomic performance with 95.29% germination, 96.61 cm plant height, 6.40 tillers plant-1, 11.44 cm spike length, 42.65 grains spike-1, 42.80 g seed index (g), 10241 kg ha-1 biological yield and 4857.10 kg ha-1 grain yield. The sowing wheat with large size seeds was remarkably beneficial with most promising agronomic performance (4857.10 kg ha-1 grain yield) as compared to small size seeds (4400.70 kg ha-1 grain yield). The interactive effect of Mehran × large size seed surpassed rest of the interactions with maximum grain yield of 5260 kg ha-1. These results are further supported by Mian and Nafziger (1994) who found that seed size positively influenced the vegetation and seed yield in wheat; while Farmer (1997) concluded that the seeds of wheat cultivars differ in several respects including size, color and shape. Seed mass has a strong influence on seedling establishment, with heavier seeds often exhibiting more rapid emergence, larger initial seedling size, and/or a higher capacity for survival of environmental hazards. Al-Qasem et al. (2011) studied the effects of seed size on germination percentage of two wheat cultivars, Hourani-27 and F8 and concluded that accumulative germination percentage for large seeds was significantly higher than that for small seeds. Zareian et al. (2012) evaluated the effect of seed size on emergence, yield and components yield of three bread wheat cultivars and suggested that large seed sizes were superior compared to the other seed size and wheat cultivars had similar performance regarding to the variation in seed sizes. No significant interaction was observed for all traits studied in this experiment. Zareian et al. (2013) evaluated the effect of seed size on germination, emergence percentage and yield of three bread wheat cultivars and showed that seed size had no significant impact on germination percentage, but it changes seedling emergence and grain yield, in this way the best category of seed size was related to >2.2-2.5 size, whereas emergence percentage and yield of seeds with 2-2.2 size was significantly less than other sizes. Keerio (2013) assessed the influence of seed size on germinability and grain yield of wheat varieties and reported that the crop sown with large seed size resulted in 102.70 cm plant height, 5.91 tillers plant-1, 10.64 cm spike length, 40.00 grains spike-1, 43.31 g seed index, 10640 kg ha-1 biological yield, 5294.30 kg ha-1 grain yield and 50.13 percent harvest index; while wheat sown with medium size of seed and small size seed followed a simultaneous decrease in wheat production and concluded that large size seed resulted in maximum grain yield (5294.30 kg ha-1) and yield decreased considerably when sowing was done with medium size and small size seed. The above findings are fully in agreement with the results achieved from the present study regarding the effect of seed size on growth and grain yield traits of wheat. The minor differences might be associated with the variation in genotypic behavior and response to these treatments.

Conclusion

The results of the present study concluded that sowing wheat with large size seeds was remarkably beneficial with most promising agronomic performance (4857.10 kg ha⁻¹ grain yield) as compared to small size seeds (4400.70 kg ha⁻¹ grain yield). The interactive effect of Mehran × large size seed surpassed rest of the interactions with maximum grain yield of 5260 kg ha⁻¹.

REFERENCES

- Akbari, G.H.A., M.G. Pirbalouti, M.N. Farahani and M. Shahverdi. 2004. Effect of harvesting time on soybean seed germination and vigor. *J of Agric.*, 6:9-18.
- Almansouri, M., J. M. Kinet and S. Lutts. 2001. Effect of salt and osmotic stresses on germination in durum wheat (*Triticum durum* Desf.). *Plant Soil*, 231: 243-254.
- Al-Qasem, H., O. Kafawin and M. Duwayri. 2011. Effect of seed size and temperature on germination of two wheat cultivars. <http://www2.ju.edu.jo/sites>
- Asgharipour, M.R. and M. Rafiei. 2011. Effect of seed size on seed Germination behavior of Wheat cultivars. *Aust. J. Basic and Appl. Sci.*, 5(12): 614-616.
- Barnard, A. and F.J. Calitz. 2011. The effect of poor quality seed and various levels of grading factors on the germination, emergence and yield of wheat. *S. African. J. P. Soil*, 28 (1): 23-33.
- Cordazzo CV. 2002. Effect of seed mass on germination and growth three dominant species in Southern Brazilian coastal dunes. *Bra. J. Bio.*, 62:427-435.
- Farmer, R.E. 1997. *Seed Ecophysiology of Temperate and Boreal Zone Forest Trees*. St. Lucie Press, Delray Beach, 276-277.
- Farzi, A. and B. S. M. Bigloo, 2010. Evaluation of genetic diversity of wheat lines by for related traits to drought tolerance. The 11th Iranian Congress of Agronomy Science and Plant Breeding, 155-157.
- Ghorbani, M., A. Soltani and S. Amiri. 2007. Effect of seed size and NaCl on germination and seedling growth of Wheat (*Triticuma estivum* L.), *J. Agri. Sci. and Natural Res.*, 6: 44-56.
- GOP. 2013. *Economic Survey of Pakistan. 2012-2013*. Ministry of Food, Agriculture and Livestock, Government of Pakistan, Statistics Division (Economic Wing), Islamabad.
- Gorge, M.H.A. and R.T. Ray. 2004. Germination characterization of wheat seed by morphology mass and X-ray and analysis. *Ind. Cro. and Pro.*, 23:59-63.
- Kawade, R.M., S.D. Ugale and R.B. Patil, 1987. Effect of seed size on germination, seedling vigor and test weight of pearl millet. *Seed Res.*, 15: 210-213.
- Keerio, M.U. 2013. Influence of seed size and seedling rate on growth and yield of wheat. M.Sc. Thesis submitted to Sindh Agriculture University Tandojam.
- Khajeh-Hosseini, M., A. A. Powell and I. J. Bingham, 2003. The interaction between salinity stress and seed vigour during germination of soybean seeds. *Seed Sci. and Tech.*, 31: 715-725.
- Khan, A.S. and I. Habib. 2003. Genetic model of some economic traits in bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Asian J. Pl. Sci.*, 2(17-24):1153-1155.
- Khan, M.L. 2003. Effects of seed mass on seedling success in *Artocarpus heterophyllus* L. a tropical tree species of north-

east India. *Act Oec.*, 25:103-110.

Laghari, G.M., F.C. Oad, S.D. Tunio, Q. Chachar, A.W. Gandahi, M.H. Siddiqui, S.W.U. Hassan and A. Ali. 2011. Growth and yield attributes of wheat at different seed rates. *Sarhad J. Agric.*, 27 (2): 177-183.

Malcolm, P.J., P. Holford, W.B. Mc-Glasson and S. Newman. 2003. Temperature and seed weight affect the germination of Peach rootstock seeds and the growth of root stock seedlings. *Sci, Hor.*, 98:247-256.

Mian, M.R.A. and E.D. Nafziger. 1994. Seed size and water potential effects on germination and seedling growth of winter-wheat. *Crop Sci.*, 34 (1): 169-171

Miller, P., K. McKay, B. Jenks, J. Riesselman, K. Neill, D. Buschena and A.J. Bussan, 2002. Growing Chickpea in the Northern Great Plains. Montana State University, Extension Service, ontguide. MT200204 AG, 3/2002. <http://www.montana.edu/wwwpb/pubs/mt200204.pdf>.

Moshatati, A. and M.H. Gharineh. 2012. Effect of grain weight on germination and seed vigor of wheat. *International Journal of Agriculture and Crop Sci.*, 4 (8): 458-460.

Nedeva, D. and A. Nicolova. 1999. Fresh and dry weight changes and germination capacity of natural or premature desiccated developing Wheat seeds. *Bul Jou Phy.*, 25:3-15.

Nik, M.M., M. Babaeian and A. Tavassoli. 2011. Effect of seed size and genotype on germination characteristic and seed nutrient content of wheat. *Scientific Research and Essays*, 6(9): 2019–2025.

Protic, R., M. Zoric, G. Todorovic and N. Protic. 2010. Seed size of wheat variety grown in multi-environment. *Romanian Biotechnological Letters*, 15 (6): 131-139.

Rukavina, H., I. Kolak, H. Sarcevic and Z. Satovic. 2002. Seed size, yield and harvest characteristics of three Croatian spring malting barleys. *Die Bodenkultur*, 9 53 (1): 9-12.

Shewry, P.R. 2009. Wheat Research. *Wheat Journal of Experimental Botany*, 60:1537-1553.

Tsenov, N., D. Atanasova, I. Todorov, V. Dochev, 2008. Environmental effect on common winter wheat productivity, Proc. of 18th EUCARPIA General Congress, 9-12 Sept. 2008, Valencia, Spain, 480-484.

Van Gastel, A.J.G., Z. Bishaw and B.R. Gregg, 2002. Wheat seed production. *FAO Corporate Document . Repository*, 567.

Willenborg, C.J., J.C. Wildeman, A.K. Miller, B.G. Rossnaged and S.J. Shirtliffe, 2005. Oat Germination Characteristics Differ among Genotypes, Seed Sizes and Osmotic Potentials. *Crop Sci.*, 45: 2023-2029.

Zareian, A., A. Hamidi, H. Sadeghi and M.R. Jazaeri. 2013. Effect of seed size on some germination characteristics, seedling emergence percentage and yield of three wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) cultivars in laboratory and field. *Middle-East Journal of Scientific Research*, 13 (8): 1126-1131.

Zareian, A., L. Yari, F. Hasani and G.H. Ranjbar. 2012. Field performance of three wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) cultivars in various seed sizes. *World Applied Sciences Journal*, 16 (2): 202-206.

The IISTE is a pioneer in the Open-Access hosting service and academic event management. The aim of the firm is Accelerating Global Knowledge Sharing.

More information about the firm can be found on the homepage:

<http://www.iiste.org>

CALL FOR JOURNAL PAPERS

There are more than 30 peer-reviewed academic journals hosted under the hosting platform.

Prospective authors of journals can find the submission instruction on the following page: <http://www.iiste.org/journals/> All the journals articles are available online to the readers all over the world without financial, legal, or technical barriers other than those inseparable from gaining access to the internet itself. Paper version of the journals is also available upon request of readers and authors.

MORE RESOURCES

Book publication information: <http://www.iiste.org/book/>

Academic conference: <http://www.iiste.org/conference/upcoming-conferences-call-for-paper/>

IISTE Knowledge Sharing Partners

EBSCO, Index Copernicus, Ulrich's Periodicals Directory, JournalTOCS, PKP Open Archives Harvester, Bielefeld Academic Search Engine, Elektronische Zeitschriftenbibliothek EZB, Open J-Gate, OCLC WorldCat, Universe Digital Library, NewJour, Google Scholar

